













## COMPANHIA ENERGÉTICA DE MINAS GERAIS – CEMIG

LISTED COMPANY - CNPJ 17.155.730/0001-64 - NIRE 31300040127

## MARKET ANNOUNCEMENT

In further reference to the Market Announcement published on April 17, 2015, and in accordance with CVM Instruction 358 of January 3, 2002, Cemig (*Companhia Energética de Minas Gerais*), a listed company with securities traded on the stock exchanges of São Paulo, New York and Madrid, reports to the Brazilian Securities Commission (CVM), the São Paulo Stock Exchange (BM&F Bovespa S.A.) and the market in general as follows:

On July 2, 2015 **Transmissora Aliança de Energia Elétrica S.A.** ("**Taesa**"), an affiliated company of the Cemig group, published the following Market Notice:



## " Market notice

In compliance with Paragraph 4 of Article 157 of Law 6404/76 and CVM Instruction 358/02, as amended by CVM Instruction 369/02 and 449/07, Transmissora Aliança de Energia Elétrica S.A. ('Taesa' or 'the Company') hereby informs the public that:

On today's date **Taesa** received correspondence from **Fundo de Investimento em Participações Coliseu** ('**FIP Coliseu**'), a member of the controlling stockholding block of Taesa, as follows:

"In compliance with Law 6404 of December 15, 1976 and CVM Instruction 358 of January 3, 2012, in its capacity as a stockholder of Transmissora Aliança de Energia Elétrica S.A. (Taesa), **Fundo de Investimento em Participações Coliseu reports** that on today's date, it being the case that certain conditions precedent for the Share Purchase Agreement have not taken place, negotiations have been terminated between FIP Coliseu and Empresas Públicas de Medellín for sale of 35.71% of the common shares (22.14% of the total shares) in Taesa – as referred to in the Market Notice published on April 17, 2015."

(Continued >> )

Av. Barbacena 1200 Santo Agostinho 30190-131 Belo Horizonte, MG Brazil Tel.: +55 31 3506-5024 Fax +55 31 3506-5025

















We also report that on today's date **EPM** gave the following Notice to the financial regulator of Colombia:

"In continuation of the market notice of April 17, 2015, **EPM reports** that due to certain conditions precedent for signature of the Share Purchase Agreement related to acquisition of 35.71% of the common shares of Taesa (22.14% of the total shares) not having taken place, the negotiations between FIP Coliseu and **EPM** have been concluded.

For any further information, please contact the Company's Investor Relations Department.

Rio de Janeiro, July 2, 2015

Cristiano Corrêa de Barros Chief Financial and Investor Relations Officer Transmissora Aliança de Energia Elétrica S.A. "

**Cemig** reiterates its commitment to timely publication of all material information related to this matter.

Belo Horizonte, July 2, 2015

Fabiano Maia Pereira Chief Finance and Investor Relations Officer

Av. Barbacena 1200 Santo Agostinho 30190-131 Belo Horizonte, MG Brazil Tel.: +55 31 3506-5024 Fax +55 31 3506-5025